
December 8, 1954

Mr. J» Harold Slierk,
Mennouite Central Committee
Akron, Pa,,

Dear Bro. Sherkj

Enclosed you will find copies of correspondence concerning the
case of Arthur D* Goerlng, Peabody, Kansas, who has requested
discharge from the Reserves of the Army Medical Corps because
of conscientious objection.

Arthur la ft member of our Church here In Elbing, and doing
graduate work at the University of Wichita, He served his time
la the Medical Corp*, but even in service his conscience troubled
him, until be finally decided to nako a clean break, ffe are happy
for his decision *

Brother HB and we first contacted the Kansas Military District In
Topekft, which had us prepare a brief for the Chicago District, which
In turn passed It on to the Adjutant General, Washington, r .c. On
Movember 9 that office again returned It to the Kansas Military
District for answer*(enclosed)*

Mow Arthur has received a routine form from his Reserve HQ In
Chicago concerning his availability in emergency* He is returning
it in these days together with his personal statement of faith.
We may not take further action until we hear from Chicago now*

We are mailing this to you so that you may have a file on the case
If we should need representation in Washington at some future date*
If so, we will contact you and will also keep adding pertinent mat-
erial to your file there.

sincerely,

Cornelius J* lyck

cct HB Schmidt
Arthur D* Goerlng

endi Statement of faith of Arthur E>, Soaring
Marlon County Draft Board Statement
Reply of Kansas Military ilstriot
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Deeeifcer 13,

Cornelius J* Ifcrck
Elbing,
Kansas

Dear Brother

Dill, acknowledge your letter of Decejifcer B, with enclosures, concerning the
effort of the subject Arthur B. Goering to obtain discharge from the Reserves on
account of his conscientious objection to continuing in any form of militaiy status,
I read this report with very great interest.

It appears to ne that Arthur has done all that he can do at present in order to
establish his position as a conscientious objector, I have had sons contact vith
several similar eases of persons who have completed their period of active service
daring or since the Korean war. It seems that usually the Military authorities
concerned take the position that it Is extremely unlikely that such persons will
ever be recalled, so they sijsply let the request for discharge lie in their files.
Arthur's ease has evidently received more attention, because of the effort which
was made on his behalf, but has also stopped without favorable action. For the
present, I think that the best that he can do Is keep his record clear*

However, I have a special interest In this case because of the nature of the answer
which he received from the Adjutant General's office, and, depending on the nature
of other correspondence that has been involved in this case, I wight wast to sake
an inquiry at the Adjutant General's office in connection with our general problem
of securing discharges on the grounds of conscientious objection* For this pui'pose
it would help a» very much to have a conplste file of the correspondence in this
ease to date* la. what you hare sent » there is Mention of "a brief for the Chicago
district", a "routine fora from his Reserve HQ in Chicago", and a letter, dated
$ October 1£&, to the Adjutant General. I aa particularly interested in the letter
to the Adjutant General, and any materials which may have acconyanlftd that letter*
This is partly because of the nature of the reply which he received on November 23,
which does not sees to deal with Arthur's particular problem at all. Will you have
exact copies of all of these materials, or as many of them as are now available,
sent to roe? Of course, I shall also be men interested in any further correspondence
that has developed, or may develop in this case*

Our best wishes to you in this Christmas Season,

Sincerely yours ,

J. Harold Shark
Executive Secretary

JHSinhy Rsace Section
cc» H. B. Schmidt ^
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May 1R,

Arthur D. Goering
Peabody,
Kansas

Dear Arthur:

Re: Arthur D. Goering

This refers to my letter to you on January 12, l?55j and earlier correspondence
with you and with Cornelius J. Dyck concerning your desire and effort to
obtain a discharge from the Reserves. I have had no word from you or Brother
Dyck since my letter on January 12, and would like to know whether you have
had any reply to your latest effort for discharge.

Several similar cases have come to my attention since 1 wrote to you last, and
all had received denials, as a result of which Edgar Metzler and I made
further inquiry at the Department of Defense, and have received revised in-
structions on the procedures to be followed in the case of Reservists (that is,
Arrigr Reservists) who are seeking a discharge on the basis of their religious
convictions. I am therefore enclosing a copy of revised instructions on
procedures, based on the specific advice received fro- the Pentagon.

You will note particularly the statement in paragraph k concerning the kind
of materials which should be prepared for submission with the request, and the
statement in paragraph £ concerning the specific language to be used when
making this request. The official who gave us this information advised the
importance of using this particular language, and stated categorically that
the Secretary of the Army has authority to act under the quoted regulation.

So, if nothing further has happened in your case to date, I suggest that you
now resubmit your request, scrupulously observing tie instructions given. I
think, too, that you should send us copies of the nateriais that you send in,
in case that we may have opportunity to give an assist at the top level. From
the fact that Congress is moving to add compulsion to the Reserve program which
is now on the books, I think that the earlier sucn requests now get into the
works and are passed the better.

Sincerely yours,

JHS:ep
cc: H. E. Schmidt

"ornenius '. ""yck
enclosure

J. Harold Sherk
Executive Sacrets.r7
Peace Section



Zion Mennonite Church
Cornelius J. Dyck, Pastor

Elbing, Kansas
Telephone: Pastor Emerit

Whitewater 59-F-32 Rev. H. J. DY<

fa Who® It Kfty Concerns

I em writing to yea, oa eeaelf of ftrthup $*, gpcrS^ Oom 6 - 28 - 192?) .
who la ft wwber to good standing at oar eimreh her* ia Slbing, Kanaaa.

Several yeare »uo Arthur followed fai« dr*f * ecU and ««nr«d ia a 1-A«Q
is thi* country end oYsraetia. Upon bit release Arthur ia.
look step* to ««ver all r«lfetionB with th« Arwed *'orc««, H*

baa told me ia good f aita. that h* had a a«?«rtt »tru?;gl* alrec'dy during
hi* tara of serrtoe with th« fact tfesfc he eouid not raeoaeila lilt
rfcligious conTietioM with th» r«quir«s«ntB of ar^y life. He fe^pareotl
fotsod llttl« eysgsstlyr whe»ev«>r Ij* «atpra«»«d bis iri«wa «HUe IB serrioe.

b&a aw t»lfi wa a^aSa t&at hi« eomriotion of w»r a jraar p«° *U11
. He ia unable to participate ift the Millie*? Serviaee ia aajr fom

wtd acalai to &e releaeed frou the fiaaarraa« Ha a*a ooae to thii position
wtt&oat undue preesure froa eyeelf or t&e ehtsroh» tut X do rejoice in bis
decision for tb« ooo-recUt^t poeition la an integral pert of Neaeoaita
doctrine aad coadoot for ore? ^25 jremra, eud to the praaeat «t«y. It is

the poeition of eur churoh Hera at Utin^, feeing aaaaft, aa ve b«liore,
the &ord of God aa »af>aala& la Jeaaa Christ.

S eaa oonaaicatioualy **4T oov taut Arthur la leading a f tea Chri«tiea
life. While imretiine hie ^raftiMta atofttoa he it alao e«tlve in Church
ectiviUee, la taaiehiac * Strnday seUool eleee. and other aerrieea* He boa
defflo»*tr«vted hie alaaarity of cocrietlofi la consistent liring. and X aa
ttaj^jr to «iTe thie eh*recter ref ereose far hi». I aallera further that
Arthur will continue to be a good aitiaaa of hie country with t&e renewed
faith tie h&e f ooad ia hie Lord aad ffaatetv

Joraalitte J. I^cfc, faator
of Kansas, County of Harvey t / / ./'
rib*6 am affiwasd to before a» a Notary frolic, ttiia

<fay of Hay, 1955

Kotary
Bar^«y Cownty, Kansas

fly Commission «3qpire»i

CCT7 . . t P



Request for Discharge from the U. s. Army Reeerve

fOt fh« Adjutant Cleneral
Department of the Army
Washington, 0. C. .

THROlKWi Chief, Kansas Military District
723 Quincy Street
Topeka, Kansas

1* Under the authority of SI 140*177~1» paragraph 3E»
It 10 requested that I be discharged from the U» S, Array
Reserve. The following personnel data is submit ted i

a. Name Arthur D. Goer ing

b. Srade Private First Clase

e* service nusber 08 55 190 59$

d. Preeent aeeiptaent; 5105 USAR Control droup
(He in for cement)

e, Current term of aervieei
Active: Oct. 25,1951 to 0ept. 24,19!
Reeervet Sept* 25,1953 to Dot* 24, I9f

f , Date of expiration} October 24, 1959

2* Request for diaebarge is based or predicated upon the
following conditions!

ft*. My request for discharge is based upon a deep
religious conviction that any participation la
warfare Is in conflict with the life and teachings
of Christ and what He expects of Rls followers,
of which J endeavor to bo one.

b. I can no more, as a follower of Christ, maintain
a clear conscience and continue to be a part of
the ermy,

o* I bellsve Christ demands the same level of loyalty
from all of His followers, stinieters and layeen,
alike. The tenor of the New Testament scriptures
supports this fact.

d. Attached is a more det*lled statement of my oonvlotioi

e. If needed, 1 am willing to serve my country in other
ways outside of the military or war effort.

Inels*
''

i» A personal statement of $y convictions Oradej fy "'
2*. A statement froai ay pastor [service Number* u
3. A statement of the official position of the TSenSbnlt* Choroh
44 Statements froa several other persons



Wichita, Kansas
May 24, 1955

To whom it may concerns

REs Discharge of Arthur D. Goering

For the past nine months Arthur D. (Jeering has lived
in my home while doing graduate work at the University
of Wichita.

From time to time we have discussed hia convictions
concerning his military status.. In my opinion he is
entirely sincere in his beliefs,, and most loyal to the
best Interests of the United States, He Is an excellent
student, honest and hard working.,

I feel whatever he states as his position in this
matter,, has been decided after due consideration and
heart searching.

Respectfully Itted,



Newton,. Kansas
May 26, 1955

To Whom it may concern:

This is to certify that to the best of my knowledge Mr. Arthur
D..Goering is sinoere in making his request for a change in
classification from IAO to 10 and is doing so as a result of
a conviction he arrived at by a personal study of the New
Testament Scriptures.

My acquaintance with him dates back to the year 1948. At that
time he served as teacher of a ountry school which three of our
children attended. We have continued contacts with him since
then and at the present he serves as a teacher of a Young
People's Sunday-school class at the church we both attend.

Respectfully

(signed) Louis A. Janzen
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ICAIfSAS
Counseling Committee

for
OfWSCXWTXQOi OWTOTOW!

n«y 31, 1955

To the® it may

Res Discharge of Arthur S. doerlng

I know Arthur D. 0eerln& &a<* n« h*& a ewe to my hoic a
number of tiaee stating that he wished that he eight aeoure
a dlcohargft frojn the U. 8, kr&y Heaerve. I am convinced that
he csnnot conBeiefefeiouely remain a member of the U, 8* Arayr
Reeerve beoauee of his religious convictions and therefore I
would wish that you sight find it possible to dieoharge him.

Jfip* doering is a wiry fine Christian aan, always willing
to help i» ehuroh and •ehool work in ttiieb he IB engaged mt
the present time, Fe Is consistent in hie ohrietian living
and I aro sure warrents yeur consideration for an imaedlate

Thanking you for what you can and will do for him,

t e« pee t fully

(signed) R. B. S



Peabody, Kansas
June 6,, 1955

3,. Harold Sherk
Executive Secretary
Peace Section
Mennonite Central Committee
Akron, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Sherk:

Thank you for your interest and assistance in this case. I
received your letter recently and once again submitted a request
for discharge.

Hy request,as you undoubtedly have observed was addressed to
The Adjutant General, Department of the Army, Washington, 0, C.
through Chief, Kansas Military District, 723 Quincy Street,
Topeka, Kansas. It was expected that the request would through
army channels reach the Adjutant General's office.

It has, however, been returned from HQ8 KANSAS MILITARY DISTRICT,
with the following statements, I quotet

1. Returned without action.

2. Your attention is invited to letters, this headquarters,
dated 8 September 1954, and 23 November 1954,, advising you that
you were not eligible for discharge from the Army Reserve for
the reasons stfcted in your requests. No further action is
contemplated by this headquarters on your request for discharge..

3.. Any request for change in draft classification should
be addressed to your local draft board.

BY ORDER OF COLONEL GRIFFITHt •

(signed) Carl H. Kittrell
1st Lt. QMC
Asst. Adjutant

After counsel and consideration, I have decided to submit a
request to The Adjutant General with all of the ftncloeures
Sent With thf» m^V^nilo n»roiea+



June 6, 1955

SUBJECT: Request for Discharge from the U, S. Army Reserve

TO: The Adjutant General
Department of the Arqy
Washington, D. G.

1. Under the authority of ?R 140-177-1, paragraph 3E,
It IB requested that I be discharged from the U* S. Army
Reserve. The following personnel data 10 submitted*

a., Name Arthur D. doer Ing

b. CJrade Private Flret Class

0. Service number US 55 190 598

d. Present assignment? 5105 USAR Control (Jroup
{Reinforcement)

e. Current term of service;
Aotivei oat* 25,1951 to S*pt. 24,1955
Reserve: Sept. 25,1953 to Cot. 34,1959

f. Date of expiration? October 24, 1959

2. This request for discharge 10 sent to the Adjutant
General because It had been addreeeed to the Adjutant General,
Department of the Army, Washington, D. G. through Chief, Kansas
Military District, 723 Qulncy Street, Topeka, Kansas, on May
24, 1955 and had been returned without action. Enclosed Is my
request for discharge submitted on that date and the reply*

3., Request for discharge is baeed or predicated upon the
f61lowing conditions*

a. My request for discharge is based upon a deep
religious conviction that any participation In
warfare Is In conflict with the life and teachings
of Christ and what He expeote of His followers,
of which I endeavor to be one,

b. I can no more, as a follower of Christ, maintain
a olear conscience and continue to be a part of
the array.

c. I believe Christ demands the" same level of loyalty
from all of His followers, ministers and laymen,
alike. The tenor of the tfew Testament scriptures
supports this fact.

d. Attached is a mere detailed statement of niy con-
victions.

e* If needed| I am willing to serve my country in
other ways outside of the military or war «fforjt.

Wanes

tradei

Service Number:

Incls.
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June ?, 1

Arthur D. Goering
Peabody,
Kansas

Dear Arthur:

Re• Arthur D. Goering

I have now received two copies of your new request for discharge from the
U. S. Army Reserve, apparently submitted under date of May 24, 1955* With
the two signed copies of your request for discharge there were copies of
a personal statement of your convictions under date of July 1?, 195^-j
copies of a notarized statement from Cornelius J. Dyck under date of Kay
23, 1955; copies of a letter from Mrs. Carolyn S. Keagy under date of May
2k, 1955^ copies of a letter- from Louis A. Janzen under date of May 2A3 1955>
and copies of a letter from William J. Regier under date of May 2', 1955.

A note at the bottom of your request letter also stated that you were
enclosing "a statement of the official position of the Mennonite Church" but
tiiis did not come with the enclosures to me. Could you let me know what
statement you used? Was it the "Christian Declaration on Peace, War, and
Military Service" adopted at the General Conference at Portland, Oregon, on
August 22, 1953? I should have this also in case of opportunity to make
personal representations on your behalf at the Pentagon.

I would like to add that I -think that you have made a very good statement,
both in the request letter itself and in the supporting documents. I shall
do my best to see that this gets a proper hearing. We pray for a favorable
ou tcome.

Sincerely ycurs,

J. Harold Sherk
Eze cu tive Se ere tary

JiiSsep Peace Section
cc: Cornelius Dyck

H. B. Schmidt


